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Gary A. Dodge (0897) 
Phillip J. Russell (10445) 
JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS, P.C. 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400  
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
Telephone:  801-363-6363 
Email: gdodge@jdrslaw.com 
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Attorneys for US Magnesium LLC 

 

 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 

 
In the Matter of the Application of US 
Magnesium, LLC for Determination of Long-
Term Rates, and Terms and Conditions of 
Interruptible/DSM Electric Service Between It 
and Rocky Mountain Power 
 

 
 

Docket No. 21-035-53 

 
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PERMISSION FOR  

WITNESS TO APPEAR REMOTELY 
 

 
US Magnesium LLC (“US Magnesium”) respectfully moves the Public Service Commission 

of Utah for an Order allowing US Magnesium witness Roger Swenson to appear remotely—either 

telephonically or via video conference—for the hearing scheduled for November 10, 2021. 

Counsel for US Magnesium contacted counsel for the Division of Public Utilities, the Office 

of Consumer Services, and Rocky Mountain Power and each has indicated that it has no objection to 

Mr. Swenson appearing remotely.   

Given the lack of objection to this Motion, US Magnesium requests that the Commission 

issue a ruling at the Commission’s earliest convenience. 
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DATED this 3rd day of November, 2021. 

JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS 
 

   
Gary A. Dodge 
Phillip J. Russell 
 
Attorneys for US Magnesium LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by email this 3rd 
day of November, 2021, upon the following: 
 
 
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 
Emily Wegener  emily.wegener@pacificorp.com  
Stephanie Barber-Renteria stephanie.barber-renteria@pacificorp.com 
Jana Saba   jana.saba@pacificorp.com 

Datarequest@pacificorp.com 
 
 
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES   
Chris Parker    chrisparker@utah.gov 
William Powell   wpowell@utah.gov 
Patricia Schmid   pschmid@agutah.gov 
Justin Jetter    jjetter@agutah.gov 
    dpudatarequest@utah.gov 
  
 
OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES 
Michele Beck    mbeck@utah.gov 
Alyson Anderson  akanderson@utah.gov 
Bela Vastag   bvastag@utah.gov 
Alex Ware   aware@utah.gov 
Robert Moore    rmoore@agutah.gov           
    ocs@utah.gov 

 
 
 
 
 
       /s/ Phillip J. Russell    
 
 

 


